

No. 12-399

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ADOPTIVE COUPLE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR UNDER THE AGE OF FOURTEEN  
YEARS, BIRTH FATHER, AND THE CHEROKEE NATION,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
Supreme Court of South Carolina**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

CHRISSI ROSS NIMMO

*Assistant Attorney*

*General*

*Cherokee Nation*

*P.O. Box 948*

*Tahlequah, OK 74465*

*(918) 458-6998*

*Counsel for Respondent*

*Cherokee Nation*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD

*Counsel of Record*

ANDREW J. PINCUS

PAUL W. HUGHES

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

*Mayer Brown LLP*

*1999 K Street, NW*

*Washington, DC 20006*

*(202) 263-3000*

*crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Respondent*

*Birth Father*

*Additional counsel listed on inside cover*

---

---

JOHN S. NICHOLS  
*Bluestein, Nichols, Thompson & Delgado, LLC*  
*Post Office Box 7965*  
*Columbia, SC 29202*  
*(803) 779-7599*

JEFFREY A. MEYER  
*Yale Law School*  
*Supreme Court Clinic*  
*127 Wall Street*  
*New Haven, CT 06511*  
*(203) 432-4992*

SHANNON JONES  
*Shannon Jones,*  
*Esquire LLC*  
*180 Meeting St., Suite 330*  
*Charleston, SC 29401*  
*(843) 720-3100*

LESLEY ANN SASSER  
*Law Office of Lesley Ann*  
*Sasser, LLC*  
*39 Broad St., Suite 206*  
*Charleston, SC 29401*  
*(843) 608-3653*

*Additional counsel for Respondent Birth Father*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement .....	1
A. Statutory background.....	1
B. Factual background.....	4
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	13
I. Petitioners’ Question Regarding The “Existing Indian Family Doctrine,” Which Was Waived Below, Does Not Warrant Review. ....	14
A. Petitioners waived the “existing Indian family” argument.....	14
B. The “existing Indian family” argument is of limited importance and does not warrant consideration by this Court. ....	16
C. The South Carolina Supreme Court was correct in unanimously rejecting the “existing Indian family doctrine.” .....	20
D. The “existing Indian family doctrine” is not necessary to preserve the constitutionality of ICWA. ....	23
II. This Case Does Not Implicate Any Conflict Over ICWA’s Definition Of “Parent” As Applied To Unwed Fathers.....	25
A. ICWA’s definition of “parent” for unwed fathers does not look to state adoption law.....	25
B. This case is a poor vehicle to resolve the question.....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

C. ICWA’s definition of “parent” does not mandate compliance with state definitions of paternity for unwed fathers. ....	30
Conclusion .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bruce L. v. W.E.</i> , 247 P.3d 966 (Alaska 2011) .....	26, 30
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	21
<i>Hampton v. J.A.L.</i> , 658 So. 2d 331 (La. Ct. App. 1995) .....	16
<i>In Interest of D.A.C.</i> , 933 P.2d 993 (Utah Ct. App. 1997) .....	16, 22
<i>In Interest of S.A.M.</i> , 703 S.W.2d 603 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986) .....	17
<i>In re A.B.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 625 (N.D. 2003) .....	16
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 204 P.3d 543 (Kan. 2009) .....	16, 17
<i>In re Adoption of a Child of Indian Heritage</i> , 543 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1988) .....	16, 22, 26
<i>In re Adoption of Baade</i> , 462 N.W.2d 485 (S.D. 1990) .....	16, 22
<i>In re Adoption of Riffle</i> , 922 P.2d 510 (Mont. 1996) .....	16
<i>In re Adoption of S.S.</i> , 622 N.E.2d 832 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993) .....	16
<i>In re Adoption of T.N.F.</i> , 781 P.2d 973 (Alaska 1989) .....	16
<i>In re Adoption of T.R.M.</i> , 525 N.E.2d 298 (Ind. 1988) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

<i>In re Baby Boy C.</i> , 805 N.Y.S.2d 313 (N.Y. App. Div 2005) .....	16
<i>In re Baby Boy Doe</i> , 849 P.2d 925 (Idaho 1993) .....	16
<i>In re Baby Boy D.</i> , 742 P.2d 1059 (Okla. 1985).....	26
<i>In re Crystal K.</i> , 276 Cal. Rptr. 619 (Ct. App. 1990) .....	21
<i>In re Daniel M.</i> , 1 Cal. Rptr. 3d 897 (Ct. App. 2003) .....	26
<i>In re Elliott</i> , 554 N.W.2d 32 (Mich Ct. App. 1996) .....	16
<i>In re Morgan</i> , 1997 WL 716880 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1997) .....	17
<i>In re N.B.</i> , 199 P.3d 16 (Colo. App. 2007) .....	16
<i>In re N.J.</i> , 221 P.3d 1255 (Nev. 2009).....	17, 18
<i>In re T.S.W.</i> , 276 P.3d 133 (Kan. 2012) .....	29
<i>In re the Adoption of Baby Boy L.</i> , 643 P.2d 168 (Kan. 1982) .....	15, 17
<i>Jared P. v. Glade T.</i> , 209 P.3d 157 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009) .....	26
<i>Michael J., Jr. v. Michael J., Sr.</i> 7 P.3d 960 (Arizona. Ct. App. 2000).....	16
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	8, 24
<i>Quinn v. Walters</i> , 845 P.2d 206 (Or. Ct. App. 1993) .....	21
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 716 (2011) .....	30
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	24
<i>Rye v. Weasel</i> , 934 S.W.2d 257 (Ky. 1996) .....	16
<i>S.A. v. E.J.P.</i> , 571 So. 2d 1187 (Ala. Civ. App. 1990) .....	16
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	31
<i>State in Interest of D.A.C.</i> , 933 P.2d 993 (Utah Ct. App. 1997) .....	21
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	20
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	21

**STATUTES**

10 O.S. 1981	
§ 55 .....	26
§ 60.3(4) .....	26
25 U.S.C.	
§ 1901(3) .....	2, 24
§ 1901(4) .....	2



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

§ 1901(5) .....	2
§ 1902 .....	3, 22
§ 1903(1) .....	20
§ 1903(4) .....	3
§ 1903(6) .....	21, 31
§ 1903(9) .....	3, 25, 26 30
§ 1911(c) .....	29
§ 1912(f) .....	3, 20, 21, 28
§ 1915(a) .....	4, 29
§ 1913(2) .....	4
§ 1913(c) .....	28
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 224(c) .....	17
Iowa Code Ann. § 232B.5 .....	17
Minn Stat. Ann. § 260.771 .....	17
Okla Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 40.1 .....	17
S.C. Code Ann.	
§ 63-9-310(A)(5) .....	27
§ 63-17-10(A) .....	27
§ 63-17-30(A) .....	26
§ 63-17-60(A)(3) .....	27
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 13.34.040(3) .....	17
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 938.028(3)(a) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Dan Lewerenz & Padraic McCoy, <i>The End of “Existing Indian Family” Jurisprudence: Holyfield at 20, In the Matter of A.J.S., and the Last Gasp of A Dying Doctrine</i> , 36 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 684 (2010) .....	17, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978).....	2, 20, 31
S. Rep. No. 95-597 (1978).....	20
Uniform Parentage Act (2002).....	28
